
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 21 July 2021 

2.00 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Penberthy, Chair 

Councillor Jordan, Vice Chair 

Councillors Burden, Collins, Dann, Derrick, Hulme, James, Lowry and Stevens. 
 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the meeting 

room, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 
 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Helen Rickman, 

Democratic Advisor 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk  

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 13 July 2021 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
mailto:democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

1. To Note the Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for the 

Municipal Year 2021/ 2022   

 

 

2. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

4. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021. 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

6. Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Committee:   (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

7. Finance Monitoring Report Month 2   (Pages 9 - 20) 

 

8. The Year Ahead - The Leader and Cabinet Member Verbal 

Update   

 

 

9. Safer Plymouth Update - to follow    

 

10. Policy Brief   (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

11. Work Programme   (Pages 27 - 30) 

 

 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 17 March 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Jordan, in the Chair. 

Councillor Vincent, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Buchan, Corvid, Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Pengelly, Tuffin and Wigens. 

 

Also in attendance: Alan Knott (Policy and Intelligence Advisor), Councillor Sue 

Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene), Katrina Houghton 

(Head of Services (Street Scene & Waste), Chris Avent (Green Estate Manager)  

Philip Robinson (Service Director for Street Services), Councillor Lowry (Cabinet 

Member for Finance), David Draffan (Service Director for Economic Development), 

Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance), Melanie Haymes (Finance Business 

Partner – Commercial), Andrew Loton (Head of Governance, Risk and 

Performance) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

8. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct. 

 

9. Minutes - to follow   

 

Agreed the minutes of 17 February 2021 as an accurate record of the meeting.  

 

10. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

11. Policy Brief   

 

Alan Knott (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) presented the Policy Brief which 

included information upon the Spring Budget 2021 Briefing, the Levelling Up Fund, 

Community Safety and the Safety of Women and Girls and the Safer Streets Fund.   

 

Key questions from Members related to the following areas: 

 

  what did the funding streams mean for Plymouth, were the allocations 

known, and what would the impact be? 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

  that Councillors needed to be sighted on the bids relating to the panel’s 

terms of reference; 

 

  what the Government’s immediate response was with regard to the 

violence against women and girls? 

 

Members noted the policy brief update.  

 

12. Grass Cutting Briefing   

 

Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene), Katrina 

Houghton (Head of Services (Street Scene & Waste) and Chris Avent (Green Estate 

Manager) presented the Grass Cutting Briefing and talked to a presentation.  

 
Key points highlighted to Members included: 

 

  the Council responded to the Climate Emergency in March 2019 and made 

efforts to manage operations in order to have a green sustainable city that 

cared about the environment;  

 

  when the nation went into lockdown in response to the Covid19 pandemic 

it was decided that the Council would follow the National Trust’s ‘No 

Mow May’ campaign with only the priority amenity areas having one cut 

during the month to maintain condition and access for the public. This left 

more green spaces to grow wild, increasing biodiversity. The Council 

increased its percentage from 15% to 40% of green space managed for 

nature, with 60% being managed for people to enjoy in their urban 

environment; 

 

  the Co
[...]
s had been a 

massive undertaking and enormous administrative task;  

 

  with regards to outstanding grants, there were still two areas where there 

was still eligibility for businesses to apply – the Local Restrictions Support 

Grant (where businesses were mandated to close), and the Local 

Restrictions Support Grant (where businesses were able to stay open 

however their business was impacted by lockdown);  

 

  re-start grants would be significant and would be processed soon; 

 

  the auditors would be looking in significant detail into what had been done 

for the Government grants which had been advanced to the council. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to the following: 

 

  deadlines for grant application submissions; 

 

  circumstances where people benefitted from the £4.399m of grants to 

support individuals in times of hardship (the Council Tax Hardship Fund, 

Test and Trace Support Payments) and details of unallocated money; 

 

  demographics regarding business owners that had not claimed grants they 

were eligible for – were there any characteristics they shared in common? 

 

  grants given to Licensed Taxi drivers; 

 

  how was the discretionary grant criteria drawn up?  

 

  if there was any money left in the grant pot, what happened to it?  

 

Members noted the Covid 19 Grant Funding update. 

 

(Under this item Councillor Jordan declared an interest as he is a director of several 

charities and social enterprises in receipt of Government Grants) 

 

15. Work Programme - to follow   

 

Members discussed the work programme for 2020/21 and agreed to include the 

following item: 

 

  Grass cutting – biodiversity detailed data report; 

 

  Commitment to have community use options for Pounds House; 

 

  Information request from previous meeting: 

Page 5



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 March 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

  - variables measured and mo
[...]
slation to assess its impact on the city; 

 consider and introduce schemes to involve the public in developing policy; 

 work with national, regional and local organisations to promote the interest of local 

people. 

 

3. Performance, Finance and Customer Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

3.1     Responsibility for - 

 

 Relevant policies in the Plymouth Plan 

 Corporate Performance Monitoring 

 Financial Performance Monitoring 

 Annual Budget Setting Process 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 Revenues and benefits 

 Homelessness 

 Communications 

 Human resources 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 Audit and Risk 

 Transformation 

 Bereavement Services and Register Office 

 Community Safety 

 Customer Services 

 Street scene and Waste 

 Parking 

 Hear call-ins relevant to the role of the committee 

 

 3.2    Partnership links 

 

 Health and Wellbeing Board 

 Safer Plymouth  

 Police and Crime Panel 

 

3.3     Membership  

           All members of the Committee will adhere to the general rules of Overview and Scrutiny.      

          There are nine members of the Committee including the Chair and Vice Chair.   

    3.4     Chair 

          The Chair will be from the opposition group and will be a member of the Scrutiny 

Management Board. 

 

3.5     Vice Chair 

          The Vice Chair will be from the group in administration and will act as substitute for the 

Chair on the Scrutiny Management Board. 

 

3.6    Urgent Decisions – Urgent decisions will be reviewed by the Chair with relevant 

responsibilities 

 
 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 

 

Date of meeting: 21 July 2021 

Title of Report: Finance Monitoring Report Month 2 

Lead Member:   Councillor Nick Kelly (Leader) 

Lead Strategic Director: Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: David Northey – Head of Integrated Finance 

Contact Email:  David.northey@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Fin/djn/2021(02) 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This report sets out the revenue finance monitoring position of the Council to the end of the financial 

year 2021/22, as at the end of May 2021. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

That Scrutiny: 

 

1. Notes the current revenue monitoring position for their information; 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None – our Financial Regulations require us to produce regular monitoring of our finance resources. 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

The financial outturn report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the 

residents of Plymouth. 

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

The Council’s MTFP is updated regularly based on on-going monitoring information, both on a local 

and national context.  Any adverse variations from the annual budget will place pressure on the MTFP 

going forward and require additional savings to be generated in future years. 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

No impacts directly arising from this report. 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. 

The reducing revenue and capital resources across the public sector has been identified as a key risk 

within our Strategic Risk register. The ability to deliver spending plans is paramount to ensuring the 

Council can achieve its objectives. 

 

 

Appendices  
*Add rows as required to box below 
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A 2021/22 Savings status         

         

         

 

Background papers:  

*Add rows as required to box below 

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 

relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

  Sign off: 
 

Fin pl.21.

22.38. 

Leg lt/369

04/P2

/2906

21 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets   Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance) 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 18/06/2021 

 

Cabinet Member approval: Councillor Nick Kelly (Leader) 

Date approved: 29/06/2021 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

111SECTION A: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

Table 1:  End of year revenue forecast 

 

  Budget  

£m 

Net Forecast 

Outturn 

 £m 

Variance 

 £m 

Total General Fund Budget 195.568 196.844 1.276 

The forecast revenue outturn after the application of Covid grants and council mitigating actions is 

currently estimated at £1.276m 
[...]
 the new UK Infrastructure Bank to support local growth and 

tackle climate change. Working in partnership with local government and the private sector, 

the Bank will harness investment tailored to the needs of specific infrastructure projects, 

offering a range of financing tools including debt, equity, and guarantees. 

 

 Government announces 10 councils to test the use of digital tools in planning process 

(01.06.21) 

The Housing Minister has announced a £1.1 million fund to test the use of digital tools and 

data standards across 10 local areas as part of the proposed reforms to the planning system 

set out in the Planning White Paper published in August 2020. Plymouth City Council, South 

Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council have been selected as one of the 

areas to take part in the pilot. The pathfinder programme will look at the digital 

transformation of local plans to increase community involvement and speed up the planning 

process.  

 

 Elections Bill introduced in Parliament (05.07.21) 

New legislation to strengthen the integrity of UK elections was introduced into Parliament. 
The Elections Bill will update elections law and deliver on a number of manifesto commitments 

to protect democracy, and ensure that it remains secure, modern, transparent and fair. A 

range of new measures including tighter new laws to stamp out the potential for electoral 

fraud, make politics more transparent and further protect elections from foreign interference. 

 

 Borders Bill to enter Parliament(06.07.21) 

Those who enter the UK illegally will find it harder to stay under fundamental reforms in the 

Nationality and Borders Bill. Home Secretary Priti Patel said: For too long, our broken asylum 

system has lined the pockets of the vile criminal gangs who cheat the system. This isn’t fair to 

the vulnerable people who need protection or the British public who pay for it. It’s time to act. 

This legislation will allow the UK to take full control of its borders. It paves the way for a fair 

but firm system that will break the business model of the gangs that facilitate dangerous and 

illegal journeys to the UK while speeding up the removal of those with no right to be here. 

 

 

Page 23

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/declaration-on-government-reform
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/uk-infrastructure-bank-opens-for-business
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-announces-10-councils-to-test-the-use-of-digital-tools-in-planning-process
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/elections-bill-introduced-in-parliament-today
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/landmark-borders-bill-to-enter-parliament?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=91c3d907-ba84-45db-9c64-e747f0d784e7&utm_content=immediately


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

POLICY BRIEF Page 2 of 4 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Housing and Homelessness and debt 

 More support for victims of domestic abuse at risk of homelessness (05.07.21) 

From today, victims who are homeless due to domestic abuse will be prioritised for 

accommodation from their council. Under the government’s Domestic Abuse Act councils will 

have to find accommodation for people made homeless through domestic abuse, helping to 
ensure victims do not remain with their abuser for fear of not having a roof over their head. 

 

 Domestic Abuse Act: Homelessness new burdens funding 2021 to 2022 (07.06.21) 

Information regarding the allocation of funding local authorities will receive in 2021 to 2022 

for homelessness priority need new burdens. 

 

 Government drive to end rough sleeping, building on success of Everyone In (22.06.21) 

Rough sleepers are to be helped stay off the streets for good through a joined-up approach to 

treating the underlying causes of rough sleeping. Speaking with council and charity leaders, 

Housing Secretary Robert Jenrick set out government plans to build on the hugely successful 

‘Everyone In’ programme t
[...]
t on 

their commercial property will continue to be protected from eviction, giving them the 

breathing space they need and helping to protect jobs, the government has announced today. 

Communities Secretary Robert Jenrick has announced that legislation will be introduced in this 

session to ringfence outstanding unpaid rent that has built up when a business has had to 

remain closed during the pandemic. The existing measures in place to protect commercial 

tenants from eviction will be extended to 25 March 2022. 

 

Page 24

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/more-support-for-victims-of-domestic-abuse-at-risk-of-homelessness
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-act-homelessness-new-burdens-funding-2021-to-2022?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=1cc2edac-3a0f-4b03-9dff-9b94bb6b0e6c&utm_content=immediately
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-continues-drive-to-end-rough-sleeping-building-on-success-of-everyone-in
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/move-on-fund?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=a6695582-8182-4aee-b515-4753accabfd9&utm_content=immediately
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-measures-to-help-vulnerable-people-in-problem-debt
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/procurement-teams-must-consider-wider-benefits-of-public-spending?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=4ccb4191-d62d-47b3-a085-beaa66efa0a1&utm_content=immediately
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/eviction-protection-extended-for-businesses-most-in-need


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

POLICY BRIEF Page 3 of 4 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 School funding to be made fairer and clearer (08.07.21) 

School funding to be made simpler, fairer and more transparent as the Government levels up 

education across the country. The Government is launching a consultation that seeks views on 

how to simplify that process and, ensure all schools are funded on a single, fair and consistent 

basis.
[...]
w.gov.uk/government/consultations/domestic-abuse-support-within-safe-accommodation-statutory-guidance-and-regulations-consultation
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/hm-treasury-fundamental-review-of-business-rates-call-for-evidence
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/hm-treasury-fundamental-review-of-business-rates-call-for-evidence
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fconsultations%2Fhm-treasury-fundamental-review-of-business-rates-call-for-evidence&data=04%7C01%7CLucy.Davis%40plymouth.gov.uk%7C575e09a037e040c6ac6008d93b08cae9%7Ca9a3c3d1fc0f4943bc2ad73e388cc2df%7C0%7C0%7C637605731212462216%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=crDPmnxZ4PBxb3UXkF0vB7zyI%2FSTeQccmZyg9t5p2vI%3D&reserved=0
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/fair-school-funding-for-all-completing-our-reforms-to-the-national-funding-formula
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/fair-school-funding-for-all-completing-our-reforms-to-the-national-funding-formula


 

  

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Programme 2021-22
 

 

 

 

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 

short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 

relevance. 

 

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this Committee’s work 

programme, please contact Helen Rickman, Democratic Adviser on 01752 398444. 

 

 

 

Date of 

meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Prioritisation 

Score 

 

Reason for Consideration 

 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/Officer  

 

21 July 

2021 

Finance Monitoring 

Report Month 2 
 Progress update 

The Leader 

 

 

The Year Ahead – The 

Leader and Cabinet 

Member Verbal Update  

 

Overview of key priorities in 

the coming year and key 

decisions 

The Leader/ 

Councill

Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 21 July 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Penberthy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Jordan, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Mrs Aspinall (substitute for Councillor Lowry), Burden, Collins, Dann, 

Derrick, James and Stevens. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Hulme and Lowry. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Nick Kelly (The Leader), David Northey (Head of 

Integrated Finance), Councillors Mrs Bridgeman (Cabinet Member for Environment 

& Street Scene), Councillor Deacon (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, 

Culture, Leisure & Sport), Councillor Drean (Cabinet Member for Transport), 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly (Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities) and 

Councillor Riley (Cabinet Member for Governance, HR, IT & Community Safety),  

Alan Knott (Policy and Intelligence Advisor), Chief Inspector Matt Longman (Chair 

of Safer Plymouth), Jackie Kings (Community Connections Strategic Manager) and 

Anna Moss (Technical Lead – Safer Communities). 

 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. To Note the Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 

2021/ 2022   

 

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Penberthy as Chair, and 

Councillor Jordan as Vice Chair for the municipal year 2021/22. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.  

 

3. Minutes   

 

Members agreed the minutes of 17 March 2021 subject to the following change: 

 

Minute 15 ‘work programme’ – should read ‘Members discussed the work 

programme for 2021/22’. 

 

 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

Under this item the Chair, Councillor Penberthy, advised Members that the order of 

items on the agenda was required to change to accommodate Chief Inspector Matt 

Longman’s availability to attend the Safer Plymouth update. 

 

5. Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Committee   

 

Members noted the terms of reference for the Performance, Finance and Customer 

Focus Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  

 

6. Finance Monitoring Report Month 2   

 

Councillor Nick Kelly (The Leader) and David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) 

presented the Finance Monitoring Report Month 2 to Members. Members were 
advised that the report set out the revenue finance position of the council to the end 

of the financial year to the end of 2021/22, as at the end of May 2021, however it 

was highlighted that the financial position would fluctuate. The forecast revenue 

outturn after the application of Covid grants and council mitigating actions was 

estimated at £1.276m over budget. A full disclosure of savings targets and delivery 

was included in appendix A of the report. 

 

Questions from Members related to the following key areas: 

 

(a) 

 

overspend was linked to customer services; was a better breakdown 

available? Was the budget set too low or was income generation not 

sufficient? 

 

(b) did the £600k in increased costs with Street Scene and waste due to 

increased tonnages and staffing costs include the £250k net pressure into the 

Place Directorate budget?  

 

(c) was it considered that the council’s budget was sufficient to address the 

increase in budget pressures due to Covid 19; were further grants expected 

from government? 

 

(d) were all current risks in the budget linked to Covid 19 pressures? 

 

(e) what risks and challenges were associated in the customer and corporate 

support budget? 

 

(f) how much of the children’s budget had been written off or was impacted by 

Covid 19? 

 

(g) risks were referred to in the executive summary of the report; Members 
requested that those risks be identified in order to enable more detailed 

scrutiny. 

 

The Performance, Finance and Customer Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

noted the report and agreed to recommend that future financial reports would 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

specifically include risks in the budget and what might cause them to happen in order 

to enable better scrutiny and promote transparency. 

 

7. The Year Ahead - The Leader and Cabinet Member Verbal Update   

 

The Chair, Councillor Penberthy, introduced The Year Ahead agenda item and 

advised Members that the Leader and relevant Cabinet Members with portfolios 

linked to the scrutiny panel’s terms of reference were present in order to help 

inform the work programme for the coming year by highlighting areas of focus and 

priority.  

 

Councillor Kelly (The Leader), Councillors Mrs Bridgeman (Cabinet Member for 

Environment & Street Scene), Councillor Deacon (Cabinet Member for Customer 

Services, Culture, Leisure & Sport), Councillor Drean (Cabinet Member for 

Transport), Councillor Mrs Pengelly (Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities) 
and Councillor Riley (Cabinet Member for Governance, HR, IT & Community Safety) 

highlighted the following key areas: 

 

(a) the manifesto consisted of 86 commitments with each falling under priority 

areas; over one third had been confirmed and delivered; 

 

(b) digital transformation and infrastructure was being considered as part of a 

drive to make savings in IT; 

 

(c) the People Strategy was agreed by Cabinet in March 2020 and policies would 

be launched in May 2021; 

 

(d) infection rates linked to Covid 19 were increasing in the city; a cautious 

approach was required in order to keep customers and staff safe; the contact 

centre was open as usual and the registration service was open with a high 

demand of marriage enquiries; 

 

(e) work was taking place assessing how the city’s libraries operated, especially in 

terms of virtual working and services offered; 

 

(f) there was an increase of 30% in the garden waste collection; Members were 

encouraged to consider ways in which commercial waste collection could be 

increased; 

 

(g) homelessness prevention and initiatives were a priority; 

 

(h) the transport section was supporting the city’s recovery from the impact of 

Covid 19 by encouraging residents to feel safe when using the city’s car parks; 

investment in a new parking system using the latest technology would also 

offer customers greater choice. A trial was due to start regarding 
perpendicular parking in two areas of the city. 

 

From the update provided, panel Members discussed: 

 

(i) digital connectivity and inclusion and the importance of reaching out to all 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

aspects of the community; 

 

(j) the customer service strategy and how possible changes to the library 

service would require early scrutiny intervention; 

 

(k) ways to increase commercial waste collection; 

 

(l) the impact of street scene and waste collection on the climate emergency; 

 

(m) the potential for a joint scrutiny session with Adult Health and Social Care 

OSP regarding alliance work, housing and support and homelessness; 

 

(n) car parking, the importance of public perception and how the parking trial 

would maximise street use. 

  
The Chair thanked The Leader and Cabinet Members for their update. 

 

 Order of Business   

  

 The order of business on the agenda was changed in order to facilitate good 

meeting management. 

  

8. Policy Brief   

 

Alan Knott (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) presented the Policy Brief and 

highlighted the following key areas: 

 

(a) The Declaration on Government Reform – outlined how the Civil Service 

and Ministers would reform government together to deliver better for 

citizens reforming three main areas around people, performance and 

partnership; 

 

(b) Elections Bill introduced in Parliament – new legislation to strengthen the 

integrity of UK elections to protect democracy and protect elections from 

foreign interference; 

 

(c) with regards to housing, homelessness and debt – there was more support 

for victims of domestic abuse at risk of homelessness, and there was a 

Government drive to end rough sleeping building on the success if Everyone 

In. 

 

Members discussed: 

 

(d) the Elections Bill and the impact on democracy due to requiring identification 

to vote; 
 

(e) Government funds made available to the city linked to the rough sleeping 

strategy; 

 

(f) the impact the Domestic Abuse Act would have on homelessness in the city. 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

It was agreed that –  

 

1. figures regarding government funding received by the Council linked to the 

Move On Fund would be provided to Members; 

 

2. clarification as to whether the Council had submitted a response to the 

‘Domestic Abuse support within a  safe accommodation: statutory guidance 

and regulations consultation’ by the close date of 27 July 2021 would be 

provided to Members. 

 

(Members took a brief comfort break at the completion of this item) 

 

9. Safer Plymouth Update - to follow   

 
Chief Inspector Matt Longman (Chair of Safer Plymouth), Jackie Kings (Community 

Connections Strategic Manager) and Anna Moss (Technical Lead – Safer 

Communities) presented the Safer Plymouth Update to Members. Members were 

advised that Safer Plymouth was committed to becoming a trauma informed 

community safety partnership that focused upon reducing violence, abuse and 

exploitation, reducing re-offending, early intervention and prevention of harm, and 

building community resilience, reducing inequalities and improving lives. Priorities for 

the partnership for the year were formed having considered the Local Strategic 

Crime Assessment with domestic abuse and sexual violence (DASV) being the key 

priority for 2020/21 based on data rising significantly in this area.  

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to: 

 

(a) diversity and discrimination specifically in the gay community and what could 

be done to help; 

 

(b) how were harder to reach communities and groups being communicated with 

and prioritised?  

 

(c) the importance of sharing the information contained within the Safer 

Plymouth Update with all Councillors; 

 

(d) had there been a reduction in the OPCC grant funding and what was the 

impact? 

 

(e) was it considered that Plymouth had sufficient police force with the 

appropriate skills to deliver Safer Plymouth’s priorities? 

  

(f) what examples could be provided of successful prevention and early 

intervention work; 
 

(g) how were schools being engaged and communicated with, in terms of mental 

health discussions and other Safer Plymouth priorities? 

 

(h) what could be done to further strengthen the links between the Council and 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 July 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Safer Plymouth and its partners. 

 

The Chair thanked Chief Inspector Matt Longman and officers for their attendance 

and their report. 

 

Members noted the update.  

 

10. Work Programme   

 

Members discussed the inclusion of items for the draft work programme 2021/ 22 

and agreed to add the following items: 

 

(a) to consider the Council’s Environment Bill response; 

 

(b) finance to be discussed at each scrutiny meeting; 
 

(c) Rough Sleeping Strategy; 

 

(d) how Plymouth would be policed with current Police resources; 

 

(e) homelessness and domestic abuse; 

 

(f) Digital transformation; 

 

(g) Controlled Parking Zones; 

 

(h) the Elections Bill and the implications for the Council; 

 

(i) Parking, including electric vehicles and charging points. 

 

Members were encouraged to email the Chair with further items to be included in 

the work programme.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


